RETURN ADDRESS: Horizon Bank Commercial Loan Servicing Center PO Box 580 Bellingham, WA 98227



4/23/2003 Page

1 of 410:09AM

## MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST

Reference # (if applicable): 2000 01310100 Grantor(s):

1. SCI Properties, LLC

Grantee(s)

1. Horizon Bank

Legal Description: Lots 23-25 inc. BSP No. SW-01-93 (Sunset Indurstrial Park) and Lot 13, Sedro Acreage Additional on page 4

Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#: 8003-000-023-0002, 8003-000-024-0003, 8003-000-025-0004,4170-000-013-0001

THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST dated April 17, 2003, is made and executed between SCI Properties, LLC; A Washington Limited Liability Company ("Grantor") and Horizon Bank, Burlington Office, PO Box 642 / 1020 South Burlington Blvd, Burlington, WA 98233 ("Lender").

Additional on page \_\_\_\_

Ļ

Page 2

DEED OF TRUST. Lender and Grantor have entered into a Deed of Trust dated January 28, 2000 (the "Deed of Trust") which has been recorded in Skagit County, State of Washington, as follows:

Recorded January 31, 2000 in Skagit County under recording #200001310100, rerecorded April 26, 2000 in Skagit County under recording #200004230095.

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The Deed of Trust covers the following described real property located in Skagit County, State of Washington:

See Exhibit A, which is attached to this Modification and made a part of this Modification as if fully set forth herein.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 601 W State Street, Sedro Woolley, WA 98284. The Real Property tax identification number is 8003-000-023-0002, 3003-000-024-0003, 8003-000-025-0004,4170-000-013-0001

MODIFICATION. Lender and Grantor hereby modify the Deed of Trust as follows:

The maturity date of February 1, 2015 referenced in above described Deed of Trust is hereby deleted in its entirety without substitution. The period of this Deed of Trust shall continue uninterrupted until re-conveyed by Lender to Grantor.

Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Deed of Trust shall remain CONTINUING VALIDITY. unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict performance of the Deed of Trust as changed above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreement secured by the Deed of Trust (the "Note"). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Deed of Trust and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the original Deed of Trust does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST IS DATED APRIL 17, 2003.

GRANTOR:	
SCI PROPERTIES, ILC	
By: John R Norton, Manager of SCI Properties, LLC	
Authorized Officer	
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPAN	
STATE OF Washington	) ) SS
COUNTY OF SKagit	) A hard a second a s
On this day of day of April	, 20 <u>0.3</u> , before me, the undersigned SCI Properties, LLC, and personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be a of the li Deed of Trust and acknowledged the Modification to be the free and by authority of statute, its articles of organization or its operating ac	I voluntary act and deed of the limited liability company, preement, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this Modifi the limited liability company.	cation and in fact executed the Modification on behalt of
By athe Letterse	Residing at <u>Burlington</u>
Notary Public in and for the State of $\mathcal{WA}$	My commission expires <u>March 15</u> , 2004—
	200304230057
	Skagit County Auditor

4/23/2003 Page

2 of

410:09AM

Loan No: 1060000002	Cont	inued)	E STET	Page
			F. Carry Er	IRES
		OWLEDGI		10 5
STATE OF WUShin	<u>jen</u>	)	W- WB- P	No. Con and a
STATE OF <u>WUShin</u>	, <del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	) SS )	STAT	TE Start
On this	day of April		$\frac{03}{20}$ , before r	ne, the undersigned
Notary Public, personally appea or proved to me on the basis of	ared <u>John Stewar</u> f satisfactory evidence to be the	- Sr.da	and pers	onally known to me authorized agent for
act and deed of the said Lende	thin and foregoing instrument ar r, duly authorized by the Lender d on oath stated that he or she	through its board	i of directors or otherw	ise, for the uses and
affixed is the corporate seal of s	said Lender.		_	
By Juny Kung Notary Public in and for the S	and TOXAN	F	Residing at <u><u><u></u> Ny commission expire</u></u>	9.7.00
Notary Public in and for the S	nave ul <u>vl ve o</u> V L	r.	ay commission expire	ia <u>/                                    </u>
LASER PRO Lending, Ver. 5.21	50.002 Copr. Hayland Financial Solutiona. Inc. 1997. 2003.	All Rights Reserved WA PAC	FIWINGFILPL\G202.FC TR-3889	
		S. D.		
		1. Starten 199		
			V=s ZØ.	
				da.
			a second and the seco	
			and a second	an a
			·····	
				المعربين المعربين المعربين والمعربين المعربين

Schedule "A-1"

DESCRIPTION:

## PARCEL "A":

Lots 23 through 25, inclusive, of Binding Site Plan No. SW-01-93, (Sunset Industrial Park) recorded in Volume 11 of Short Plats, pages 83 and 84, under Auditor's File No. 9406100051, records of Skagit County, Washington; being a portion of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of Section 23, Township 35 North, Range 4 East, W.M., and Tracts 14 and 15, "SEDRO ACREAGE", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 35, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situate in the City of Sedro-Woolley, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

PARCEL "B":

Lot 13, "SEDRO ACREAGE", as per plat recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 35, records of Skagit County, Washington, EXCEPT that portion described as follows:

The North 15 feet of the East 5 feet and all that portion of said Lot 13 lying Northerly of the following described right of way line:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 13;

thence South 5 feet;

thence West along a line which is parallel to and 5 feet South of the South line of West State Street, a distance of 80.79 feet; thence on a curve to the left having a central angle of 18°38'27" and a radius of 275.00 feet, an arc distance of 89.47 feet; thence Southwesterly along a line which is parallel to and 60 feet Southeasterly of and measured at right angles to the South line of the Burlington Northern Railroad right of way, a distance of 337.20 feet;

thence on a curve to the right, having a central angle of 63°00'00" and a radius of 110.00 feet, an arc distance of 120.95 feet, more or less, to a point on the South line of the Burlington Northern Railroad right of way and the terminus of this right of way line.

Situate in the City of Sedro-Woolley, County of Skagit, State of Washington.



4 of

4 10:09AM

4/23/2003 Page